

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-753

SCA EFiled: May 20 2024
11:49AM EDT
Transaction ID 73105401

CITY OF WEIRTON and
CITY OF WEIRTON BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS,

Respondents Below, Petitioners,

v.

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner Below, Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
WITH CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

Shawn N. Gallagher
WV I.D. No. 12853
shawn.gallagher@bipc.com
Kathleen Jones Goldman
WV I.D. No. 6917
kathleen.goldman@bipc.com

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney LLP
Union Trust Building, Suite 200
501 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-8362

*Counsel for Petitioner,
SWN Production Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. SWN’s State Permit to Drill for Natural Gas in the City.....	3
B. SWN’s Conditional Use Application.....	4
C. The New Unified Development Ordinance	5
III. Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. The Implied Conflict Preemption Standards.....	9
A. The West Virginia State/Municipal Conflict Preemption Standard	9
B. The Federal/State Conflict Preemption Standard	11
III. The Oil & Gas Act Preemption Provision	12
IV. The Circuit Court Considered SWN’s Conflict Preemption Challenge and the ICA Properly Ruled on the Same.....	12
V. The City Zoning Regulations Are Preempted Under the Principles of Conflict Preemption	15
A. The Oil & Gas Act Preempts The City Zoning Regulations Because The Ordinances Directly Conflict With The Same Matters Regulated By The Act.....	15
B. The City’s General Power To Enact Zoning Laws Does Not Preclude Preemption Of Local Zoning Ordinances With Respect To Oil And Gas Development.....	16

C.	There is No “False Conflict” Between the Oil & Gas Act and the City’s Authority to Adopt Zoning Regulations	22
D.	The City Zoning Regulations Are Preempted Because They Are An Obstacle To The WDVEP’s Permitting of Oil Gas Development Locations.....	24
E.	The City Zoning Regulations Attempt to Regulate the Same Subject as the Oil & Gas Act	27
F.	Neighboring States’ Oil & Gas Act Statutes and State Supreme Court Cases Support a Determination of Preemption.....	33
	CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	38
I.	The City Zoning Regulations Are Preempted by the Oil & Gas Act Under Principles of Express Preemption and Implied Field Preemption	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Tower Corp. v. Common Council of the City of Beckley</i> , 210 W.Va. 345, 557 S.E.2d 752 (W. Va. 2001)	10
<i>Arbor Resources LLC v. Nockamixon Twp.</i> , 973 A.2d 1036 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)	33, 35
<i>Banker v. Banker</i> , 196 W. Va. 535, 474 S.E.2d 465 (1996).....	25
<i>Bowers v. Wurzburg</i> , 205 W.Va. 450, 519 S.E.2d 148 (1999).....	21
<i>Brackman’s, Inc. v. City of Huntington</i> , 126 W.Va. 21, 27 S.E.2d 71 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , 241 W.Va. 822, 828 S.E.2d 884 (2019).....	25
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 373 (2000).....	11
<i>Daily Gazette Co., Inc. v. Caryl</i> , 181 W.Va. 42, 380 S.E.2d 209 (1989).....	21
<i>Davidson v. Shoney’s Big Boy Restaurant</i> , 181 W.Va. 65, 380 S.E.2d 232 (1989).....	10, 18
<i>Davis Memorial Hospital v. West Virginia State Tax Com’r</i> , 222 W. Va. 677, 671 S.E.2d 682 (2008).....	20
<i>Delardas v. Morgantown Water Comm’n</i> , 148 W.Va. 776, 137 S.E.2d 426 (1964).....	9
<i>Elec. Const. Co. v. Flickinger</i> , 107 Ariz. 222, 485 P.2d 547 (1971).....	26
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 110 S.Ct. 2270, 110 L.Ed.2d 65 (1990).....	39
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Flood Litig.</i> , 216 W. Va. 534, 607 S.E.2d 863 (2004).....	28, 39
<i>Harrison v. Skyline Corp.</i> , 224 W. Va. 505, 686 S.E.2d 735 (2009).....	39
<i>Hartley Marine Corp. v. Mierke</i> , 196 W. Va. 669, 474 S.E.2d 599 (1996).....	39
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Borough of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 861 (Pa. 2009).....	34, 35, 36
<i>LaRock v. Board of Supervisors of Sugarloaf Twp.</i> , 866 A.2d 1208 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).....	36
<i>Longwell v. Hodge</i> , 171 W. Va. 45, 297 S.E.2d 820 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manchin v. Dunfee</i> , 174 W.Va. 532, 327 S.E.2d 710 (1984).....	25
<i>Metro Tristate, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Virginia</i> , 245 W.Va. 495, 859 S.E.2d 438 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 224 W. Va. 62, 680 S.E.2d 77 (2009).....	9, 11, 13, 38
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , 37 N.E.3d 128 (2015).....	37
<i>Northeast Natural Energy, LLC v. The City of Morgantown</i> , 2011 WL 3584376 (No. 11-C-411, August 12, 2011).....	19, 20, 39
<i>Osborne v. Leroy Township</i> , 2014-Ohio-5774, at 2014 WL 7457065 (Ohio Ct. App. 11 th Dist. Lake County 2014).....	36
<i>Range Resources Appalachia, LLC v. Salem Twp.</i> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington County v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2016).....	35, 36
<i>In re Skeen</i> , 190 W.Va. 649, 441 S.E.2d 370 (1994).....	28

<i>St. Croix, Ltd. v. Bath Township</i> , 118 Ohio App.3d 438, 693 N.E.2d 297 (1997).....	34
<i>Toler v. City of Huntington</i> , 153 W.Va. 313, 168 S.E.2d 551 (1969).....	9
<i>Town of Frederick v. North American Resources Co.</i> , 60 P.3d 758 (Colo. App. 2002).....	36
<i>UMWA by Trumka v. Kingdon</i> , 174 W.Va. 330, 325 S.E.2d 120 (1984).....	21
<i>Vector Co. v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 155 W.Va. 362, 184 S.E.2d 301 (1971).....	10
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1894 (2019).....	19
<i>Wallach v. Town of Dryden</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 728, 16 N.E.3d 1188 (2014).....	38
<i>Young v. Apogee Coal Co., LLC</i> , 232 W. Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 52 (2013).....	25
Statutes	
58 P.S. § 601.602.....	33
58 Pa. C.S. §§ 3302-04.....	35
38 U.S.C. § 8127.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4011 <i>et.seq.</i>	33
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-106(2)(a).....	36
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1509.02.....	37
R.C. 1509.....	37
R.C. 1509.02.....	36, 37
W. Va. Code § 7-1-3kk.....	18
W. Va. Code § 8-12-13(b)-(c).....	31
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-2(a).....	28
W. Va. Code § 8A-7-10(e).....	21

W. Va. Code § 11-16-2.....	23
W. Va. Code § 11-16-4(a).....	23
W. Va. Code § 19-19-2.....	21
W. Va. Code § 19-36-2.....	21
W. Va. Code § 22-3-2(b)(9).....	32
W. Va. Code § 22-3-8.....	32
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6-2.....	3
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6-7 through 41.....	27
W. Va. Code § 22-6A.....	12, 19, 20, 40
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5.....	12
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6.....	23
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-6(b).....	14
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-7 through 9.....	27
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-8(d).....	29
W. Va. Code §§ 22-6A-8(e).....	29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-8(f).....	30
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12.....	15, 29
W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12(e).....	30
W. Va. Code § 22-11-1.....	18
W. Va. Code § 22-17-5.....	32
W. Va. Code § 22-18-5.....	32
W. Va. Code § 22-30-24.....	32
W. Va. Code § 22-33-7.....	32
W. Va. Code § 22-66.....	19
W. Va. Code § 26-6-1.....	1

W. Va. Code § 58-5-1(a).....	12
Rules	
W. Va. R. App. P. Rule 18(a)	8
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a)(1)	8
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a)(2)	8
Other Authorities	
E. McQuillin, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> § 15:18 (Clark, Boardman, Callaghan, 3d ed. 1986)	11
https://www.cityofweirton.com/DocumentCenter/View/2381/2005-UDO--- Revised.....	29
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	11
W. Va. Const. Art. VI § 39(a).....	10, 15, 16
